
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Children and Education 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 27 February 2017 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Caroline Needham (Chair) 
Councillor Alan De'Ath 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
 

Councillor Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn 
 

Co-optees 

Eleanor Allen, London Diocesan Board for Schools 
Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 
Philippa O'Driscoll, Westminster Diocesan Education Service Representative 
Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 
Vic Daniels, Parent Governor Representative 
Matt Jenkins, Teacher Representative 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk   
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 17 February 2017 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

27 February 2017 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To invite questions from members of the public. 
 
Anyone is welcome to ask questions without giving notice but if you 
have complex questions you can submit them in advance to ensure a 
more detailed answer. Contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


5.   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S UPDATE 
 

9 - 15 

6.   CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE   

 The Acting Cabinet Member for Children and Education will give a short 
verbal update on their activities since the previous meeting. 
 

 

7.   CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY  16 - 55 

 In 2014 the Council made a commitment to develop a strategy to 
promote early intervention and reduce child poverty. The Child Poverty 
Strategy sets out the response to fulfil this commitment - highlighting 
actions to support families and their children facing difficult 
circumstances such as low income, poverty, housing, and high levels of 
need. 
 

 

8.   SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017  56 - 66 

 This report details the outcomes of the Summer 2016 assessments and 
examinations in both primary and secondary schools - and the current 
position with regard to Ofsted school inspections. 
 

 

9.   CHILDCARE UPDATE   

 To follow. 
 

To follow 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME  67 - 68 

 The Committee is asked to review its work programme for 2017. 
 

 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting will be held on 24 April 2017. 
 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 30 January 2017 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath, 
Elaine Chumnery, and Marcus Ginn 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Nandini 
Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative), Philippa O'Driscoll (Westminster Diocesan 
Education Service Representative), Nadia Taylor (Parent Governor Representative), 
Vic Daniels (Parent Governor Representative) and Matt Jenkins (Teacher 
Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillors Sue Fennimore (Cabinet Member for Social 
Inclusion and Acting Cabinet Member for Children and Education) and Max Schmid 
(Cabinet Member for Finance) 
 
Officers: Clare Chamberlain (Executive Director of Children’s Services), Steve Miley 
(Director for Family Services), Ian Heggs (Director for Education), Dave McNamara 
(Director for Finance and Resources), Hitesh Jolapara (Strategic Finance Director), 
Brenda Whinnett (Youth Voice Coordinator), Thomas Gell (Customer Relationship 
Manager), Justine May (Head of Commissioning), Lauren Fernback (Assistant 
Virtual School Head), Helen Farrell (Assistant Director for Looked After Children and 
Care Leavers), and David Abbott (Scrutiny Manager) 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caroline Ffiske. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. YOUTH COUNCIL UPDATE  
 
Members of the Youth Council gave a presentation to the committee highlighting the 
following achievements over the past year: 

 H&F established its first Youth Cabinet. 

 Aminata Koroma was elected as the first ever Youth Mayor of H&F and 
Joshua Yirkenyi was elected as Deputy Youth Mayor. 

 Johnley Videna, who attends Burlington Danes Academy in White City, was 
named as the borough’s Member of Youth Parliament on 22 March. He has 
taken part in many events including The House of Commons Debate, Days of 
Action, and The Annual Sitting. 

 In 2016 H&F established a Youth Cabinet to lead and co-chair the Youth 
Council and to lead on the Youth Council Manifesto pledges – Child Poverty, 
Tackling Discrimination, and the Living Wage.  

 Thousands of young people have given their views through the Make Your 
Mark campaign, Take Over Day, and a range of consultations. 

 
Brenda Whinnett noted that the Youth Voice team had taken on an apprentice – a 
young person who had experienced children's services – and they hoped for more 
the in future. The Youth Voice team’s areas for development were the upcoming 
elections for the next Youth Mayor and Member of the Youth Parliament, developing 
[...]
see that the budget clearly had children's 
needs at its heart. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee considered the budget proposals and recommended approval at 
Cabinet and Full Council. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee requested the following changes to the work programme: 

 The Childcare Sufficiency report to be moved to February 2017. 

 Add an item on the possibility of introducing a workload kite mark for schools 
– a scheme was running in Nottingham and was being trialled in Ealing – 
aimed at reducing the workload of teachers and improving recruitment and 
retention. 

 Add an item on apprenticeships. 

 Add an item on the placement review. 

 Add an item on permanency, adoption and fostering in June. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 27 February 2017. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.55 pm 

Chair   

 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

Page 8



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION 

POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

27 February 2017 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S UPDATE 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services – Clare Chamberlain 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Information  
Key Decision: No  
 

Wards Affected: All  
 

Accountable Director: Clare Chamberlain - Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

Report Author: 
Clare Chamberlain, Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3601 
clare.chamberlain@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report provides a brief overview of recent developments of relevance to 

the Children’s Services department for members of the Policy and 
Accountability Committee to consider. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Committee is asked to review and comment upon the contents of this 

report. 
 

3. EDUCATION 
 

School building developme
[...]
hf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. In 2014 Hammersmith and Fulham Council made a commitment to develop a 

strategy to promote early intervention and reduce child poverty.  
 
1.2. The Child Poverty Strategy sets out the response to fulfil this commitment. It 

highlights the measures taken and those planned locally, to support families 
and their children facing difficult circumstances such as low income, poverty, 
housing, and high levels of need. 
 

1.3. The Strategy is structured around the four key blocks for tackling child poverty 
namely: housing, work and family income, health, the early years, and school, 
with linked indicators for monitoring impact. The strategy themes broadly sit 
across the Directorates of Housing and Regeneration, Children’s Services, 
and Public Health  
 

1.4. The Strategy was submitted to the Senior Leadership Team on 25th January 
2017. SLT noted that there was a clear opportunity to draw together the 
findings of the Child Poverty Strategy and the Poverty and Worklessness 
Commission report findings into a single implementation plan. The 
recommendation from SLT is that this is best progressed as a project within 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7

mailto:julia.woodman@lbhf.gov.uk


the Growth and Development portfolio of the Corporate change programme 
as it will need to be developed with input from all Council services 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. To review the Child Poverty Strategy (The Child Poverty Strategy is attached 

as Appendix 1)  
 
3. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1. An Equality Impact Assessment will need to accompany the future 

implementation plan. 
 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. There are no immediate financial and resource implications. 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. There are no immediate financial and resource implications. 
 

 
LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1: Child Poverty Strategy - 2016-2019 
 

Page 17



1 
 

Appendix 1  

London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 

Draft (v12) Febrau
[...]
living in families without the level of income considered necessary to get by. Many families are 

struggling with high housing costs, childcare can be unaffordable and there is a constant struggle to find a job that 

pays and is sustainable in the long term. There are approximately 10,000 children in our borough considered to be 

living in poverty and we have an important role in supporting them and their families to address both the causes 

and consequences of child poverty.  

A child in poverty has an increased risk of disadvantage in later life and this is not just an immediate problem for 

schools or children’s services to address. A child may struggle to thrive in a household with low disposable 

income. A child may struggle to learn without access to space at home to properly do their homework. A child in 

poverty is more likely to get ill, or become obese. Children brought up in poverty are more likely to struggle to 

achieve their full potential and carry the risk that the cycle will continue into the next generation. 

Hammersmith and Fulham Council made a commitment to develop a strategy to promote early intervention and 

reduce child poverty.  This document is our response to fulfil our commitment and a call for action.  

This strategy highlights the measures taken and those planned locally, to support families and their children facing 

difficult circumstances such as low income, poverty, housing, and high levels of need. We have talked to children, 

families and partners and assessed local needs. The findings of that assessment have informed next steps which 

are outlined below as a series of actions many of which we are already implementing.  

The borough and its partners are committed to supporting families. The economic downturn and the national 

programme of austerity presented significant challenges to families, as well as to the council and its partners. Our 

response has been to target support at the most vulnerable families and 
[...]
(at age 15)  

National – DfE  

i.) 64.8% % 
 ii.) 51.3% 

2015  

 

 
Janine 

Anderson 
Annually  

 

 

P
age 53



37 
 

 

 

Monitoring overall inequality trends  

Indicator  Nationally / Locally 
reported 

Trends  
 

Local 
reporting 

lead 

Reporting frequency 

21. The income deprivation affecting 
children index (IDACI) 2015 

National - DCLG  
24.4 

 

Milan 
Ognjenovic Every 3-4 years  

22. Life expectancy at birth  
i) Males 
ii.) Females  

National – ONS, 
Local Health Profile 

i.)79.7 
years 

ii.) 84.1 
years 

2012-14 

 

Milan 
Ognjenovic 

Annually 

23. Inequality in life expectancy  
i.) Males 
ii.) Females 

National - Marmot 
indicator  

i.)9.2 
years 
ii.)3.9 
years 
2011-13 

Milan 
Ognjenovic 

Annually 

P
age 54



38 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 55



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
CHILDREN AND EDUCATION 

POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

27 February 2017  
 

 

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 
 

Report of the Acting Cabinet Member - Councillor Sue Fennimore 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For review and comment 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director:  
Executive Director of Children’s Services, Clare Chamberlain 
 

Report Authors 
Ian Heggs, Director of Education 
Richard Stanley, Deputy Director of Education  
 

Contact Details: 
ian.heggs@lbhf.gov.uk 
richard.stanley@rbkc.gov.uk 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is the annual school performance report to inform Members of the 

Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee of the outcomes 
of the Summer 2016 assessments and examinations in the London Borough 
of Hammersmith and Fulham primary and secondary schools, and the current 
position with regard to Ofsted school inspections. The report provides an 
overview of the outcomes and how they compare with the national picture; all 
data is final. The priorities for school improvement in the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham that inform the work of officers in the Tri-borough 
Education Service are also highlighted. The published results for individual 
primary and secondary schools will be made available to the Committee 
separately.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That members of the Policy and Accountability Committee review and 

comment on the school performance details in the report and the school 
improvement priorities identified. 

 
2.2 That members make particular note of the main performance headlines: 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ian.heggs@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:richard.stanley@rbkc.gov.uk


o Overall performance at all Key Stages in schools in Hammersmith and 
Fulham continues to be above national averages; 

o In primary schools, at Key Stage 1 and 2, the percentage of pupils 
reaching the expected standard in reading, writing and mathematics was 
above the national average in all three subjects; 

o In secondary schools, the percentage of students achieving Grades C or 
above in English and mathematics increased from 64% in 2015 to 70% in 
2016, which was above the national average, and Hammersmith and 
Fulham was ranked top in Inner London for performance in the English 
Baccalaureate;  

o The gap in outcomes for children in receipt of the pupil premium remained 
smaller than the national gap at Key Stage 2; 

o The performance of children with SEN continues to be above the national 
averages; 

o The proportion of schools judged to be good or outstanding is above the 
published national average. 

 
3. PRIMARY SCHOOL OUTCOMES  
 
Foundation Stage (reception) 
 
3.1 The percentage of the Reception cohort with a good level of development was 

71% in Hammersmith and Fulham in 2016, up from 69% in 2015, and 
compared with 69% nationally in 2016.  

 
Reforms to Primary Assessment 

 
3.2 In 2014, the primary curriculum was fundamentally reformed; expectations 

were raised, and the 2016 assessments are the first which assess t

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 27 February 2017 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath, 
Elaine Chumnery, Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) and Marcus Ginn 
 
Co-opted members: Nadia Taylor (Parent Governor Representative) and Vic 
Daniels (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Sue Fennimore (Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
and Acting Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
 
Officers: Steve Miley, Rachael Wright-Turner, Julia Woodman, Richard Stanley, 
Jenny Bax, Rupa Parmar, and David Abbott 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Under Item 6, the Executive Director’s Update, Vic Daniels asked for the following 
addition (in bold) to paragraph 10: 
“Vic Daniels noted that many lower level clubs also took safeguarding very seriously 
and had done for years.” 
 
RESOLVED 
That, with correction noted above, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2017 were agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Philippa O’Driscoll, Nandini Ganesh, Matt 
Jenkins, and Eleanor Allen. 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 

5. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
 
Steve Miley (Director for Family Services) presented the Director’s update report and 
highlighted the following items: 

 Unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and young people (section 4.1) 
– H&F had taken 32 young people so far and the Leader of the Council had 
made a commitment to extend that offer should the Home Office agree to full 
cost recovery. 

 Child protection (section 4.4) – Child protection numbers remained stable 
and social workers had been improving engagement with families through 
Focus on Practice work. 

 
Rachael Wright-Turner (Director for Commissioning, Children’s Services) highlighted 
the development of a new placement strategy (section 5) – officers wanted to better 
understand the needs of children and young people to ensure that the right types of 
accommodation were available to fit their needs. 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn asked how the unaccompanied asylum-seeking children and 
young people were accommodated in the borough – and whether there was capacity 
within the current foster carer network to support them. Steve Miley responded that 
the majority of the young people were placed out of borough and the impact on local 
provision was minimal. 
 
Councillor Ginn asked if the age profile of the young people H&F had taken was 
representative of the camp in Calais. Steve Miley said it was difficult to say – the 
initial group of children that came to the UK (with relatives living in the country) were 
younger on average than the most recent cohort. Councillor Sue Fennimore noted 
that it was the Home Office that decided which children were brought over and 
where they were placed. 
 
Nadia Taylor, referring to section 4.6 of the report, ‘Signs of Safety’, asked whether 
training had been made available to school governors. Steve Miley said that child 
protection training for governors should cover Signs of Safety as part of their case 
conference training. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6. CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore reported on the following events since the previous 
meeting: 

 Along with the Leader and senior officers from Children’s Services, she had 
attended an urgent evidence session called by the Home Affairs Committee 
about unaccompanied child migrants. She said they had shared H&F’s 
experiences supporting those vulnerable children and she hoped that the 
learning would be taken on-board by the Government. 

 She attended a foster care workshop at the Lyric Theatre – congratulating the 
department for recruiting an additional 24 carers. 

 She congratulated the winners of the Youth Mayoral and Youth Parliament 
elections. 

 She attended the opening of the new sixth form provision at Queensmill 
School. 

 West London College held a partnership programme with the police where 
young people could help develop initiatives that tackled their safety concerns. 

 She attended the Heads Forum to discuss the new funding formula for 
schools. 47 local headteachers signed a letter of concern to the Government. 

 
It was also noted that Councillor Sue Macmillan attended a market engagement 
event for the new Integrated Family Support Service. The event was held to 
encourage partners and providers to feedback on the new delivery model. Officers 
reported that it was very well attended and there was a good level of interest from 
both national and local social care providers. 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery reminded the committee that there was a public event 
on in the Town Hall on 28 February to inform residents about the impact of the new 
funding formula for schools. The Chair added that there were serious concerns about 
this topic across the borough and encouraged everyone to attend. 
 
 

7. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY  
 
Julia Woodman (Strategy, Partnerships, and Workforce Development Officer) 
presented the report and noted that in 2014 H&F made a commitment to develop a 
strategy to promote early intervention and reduce child poverty. The strategy 
highlights the measures taken and those planned locally, to support families and 
their children facing difficult circumstances such as; low income, poverty, housing, 
and high levels of need. Using traditional measures, child poverty rates in the 
borough showed a slight increase from 2013 to 2016 – but some wards saw up to a 
five percent increase when housing costs were factored in. 
 
All departments were consulted and commented on the strategy. The Youth Council 
were also consulted and they fed in priorities around giving more support in schools 
on money management and making sure there were local jobs and training available 
for residents. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair suggested that the strategy should also include input from the third-sector 
advice organisations in the borough. 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery asked if residents had been consulted on the strategy. 
Julia Woodman responded that once the strategy was finalised it would be publicised 
and the Council would gather feedback from residents. 
 
Councillor Chumnery highlighted the section on family friendly jobs and said any 
effort to work with local businesses to expand this would be welcome. She also 
suggested that when commissioning services, the Council should think about how 
they can prioritise encouraging young people back into education, employment, or 
training. 
 
Councillor Caroline Ffiske asked what definition of poverty was being used in the 
report. Julia Woodman responded that officers had used National Indicator 116 
‘Children in Poverty’ as a general measure but the strategy suggested a range of 
new indicators to measure progress more accurately. 
 
Nadia Taylor asked if the strategy addressed the children in families who were on 
the edge of poverty thresholds. Councillor Sue Fennimore said the Poverty and 
Worklessness Commission was also looking at those situations. 
 
Nadia Taylor asked what the timeframe was for following up on the strategy. Julia 
Woodman said a progress report could be brought back in four months. 
 
Councillor Alan De’Ath thanked officers for their work on the strategy. He noted that 
research gathered during his time chairing the mental health taskforce showed how 
important the mental health of a pregnant mother was for the outcomes of their child. 
Supporting new mothers was vital to improving children’s life chances. He said he 
would be interested in some analysis of the impact of zero-hours contracts on 
families in the borough. In the school where he worked, many parents had jobs in 
service or retail and it changed the traditional structures of family life. He suggested 
lobbying the Government on this issue. Councillor Sue Fennimore noted that the 
Poverty and Worklessness Commission also had recommendations related to zero-
hours contracts and the ‘gig economy’. 
 
Nadia Taylor, referring to the statistics on page 28, asked if the reasons behind the 
decrease in deprivation in certain areas was known. The Chair noted that some 
families had been priced out of London and the benefit cap meant some families had 
been moved to outer London. Richard Stanley added that schools had seen a 
change in demographic – there had been a decrease in the number of children 
eligible for the pupil premium. 
 
Councillor Caroline Ffiske expressed concern about the strategy labelling a third of 
families in H&F as living in poverty. She felt that too broad a definition of poverty 
meant losing the ability to target resources where they were most needed. Julia 
Woodman said the idea behind the strategy was to have a broad suite of 
interventions that helped everyone. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Vic Daniels asked if there were any aspirational solutions or interventions to tackle 
intergenerational poverty in the borough. Julia Woodman responded that intervention 
in the early years was key to solving intergenerational poverty. 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn felt it was important to have an action plan that showed what 
action the Council was going to take to address the areas highlighted in the strategy. 
 
The Chair noted that the Youth Council had highlighted the importance of 
opportunities to contact businesses and organisations at a young age. Some families 
had these connections already but many didn’t and it was holding young people 
back. They had also stressed the need for paid work experience and internships. 
 
The Chair asked that the above comments be sent to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for their consideration and notify the Committee when the strategy was 
scheduled to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the committee’s comments be sent to the Health and Wellbeing Board for their 
consideration and that the committee be notified when the strategy was scheduled to 
be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 

8. SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017  
 
Richard Stanley (Deputy Director of Education) and Jenny Bax (Principal Lead 
Adviser) presented the annual school performance report - informing the committee 
of the outcomes of the Summer 2016 assessments and examinations in the 
borough’s primary and secondary schools. The report provided an overview of the 
outcomes and how they compared with the national picture.  
 
Councillor Alan De’Ath, referring to 3.3 of the report, asked how the ‘expected level’ 
was determined for Key Stage 1. Richard Stanley responded that the curriculum was 
very clear about the standards expected for that age group. He added that while 
H&F had an average of 75% of children reaching their expected levels, that still left 
25% who weren’t. The Education Department was focused on the groups that 
needed to be supported to improve these figures further. 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery asked if schools were doing enough to support the 25% 
of children not meeting their expected levels. Richard Stanley said the Education 
Department put an emphasis on having strong leaders in schools and they had seen 
a general improvement in the quality of school leadership. Where his team had 
concerns about an individual school they would work with the leadership team to 
make improvements. Jenny Bax added that there was also a strong network of 
support for schools through both the West London Teaching Alliance and the cluster 
groups. 
 
Councillor Caroline Ffiske asked if pupils were told their results at the primary level. 
Richard Stanley said they were. Councillor Ffiske worried that this put additional 
pressures on children – the tests at these levels were in place to test the school, not 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the pupil. Richard Stanley agreed that there was a tension there and it came down to 
how the school managed that. 
 
Councillor Alan De’Ath noted that a few years ago there was transition funding 
available for Summer Schools to prevent the drop-off in achievement between years 
6 and 7. He asked if H&F could lobby for that the be reinstated - or put something 
similar in place. Richard Stanley said his team had been developing links between 
primary and secondary schools - encouraging exchanges so that secondary 
teachers knew the levels of pupils and could build on that once they started. 
Councillor De’Ath felt that was positive step and said he would like to see it 
expanded across the borough. 
 
The Chair noted that when moving from primary to secondary schools parents also 
needed support - knowing what to do and what's expected of them. 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery asked what the impact of the new funding formula for 
would have on those schools that were already struggling. Richard Stanley said it 
would be a challenge for all schools. Every school had to make decisions about 
where to target resources. 
 
Rachael Wright-Turner noted that schools needed to recognise they were 
commissioners and the opportunities available – thinking strategically, working in 
clusters to get economies of scale etc. H&F could provide commissioning support to 
develop that capacity within schools. Richard Stanley added that schools were 
already thinking about joint posts (e.g. SENCOs) and joint commissioning to get 
better value from contracts. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the committee reviewed and commented on the school performance 
details in the report and the school improvement priorities identified. 

2. That the committee noted the main performance headlines. 
 
 

9. CHILDCARE UPDATE  
 
Rupa Parmar (Head of Commissioning) provided a verbal update on developments 
related to the childcare strategy. She reported that H&F had responded the 
Government’s consultation on the 30 hours free childcare offer. In addition, H&F had 
to provide a childcare sufficiency audit and to do this officers had requested further 
information on two, three, and four-year-old eligibility. Until that information had 
come through it wasn’t possible to do the necessary analysis to understand where 
the shortfalls were. In the meantime, officers were working with childcare providers 
to help them understand the impact of the new funding formula and the upcoming 30 
hour offer. Officers were also looking at how they could support smaller providers 
around business planning. The goal was to support the sector to ensure the borough 
had sustainable provision that could respond to the needs of parents. 
 
Rupa Parmar also noted that H&F had scheduled a childcare provider conference for 
25 April to share good practice from early implementers in other local authorities and 
hold business planning workshops. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery said she would like to see a snapshot of what childcare 
schools provided now, how much they were charging, and case studies of typical 
families and their costs. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair requested that the Youth Council were invited to the next meeting for the 
item on skills for young people to discuss their manifesto aspirations. Councillor 
Elaine Chumnery asked that the current NEET re-engagement service provider be 
invited for that item. 
 
Vic Daniels provided feedback on his visit to Centrepoint accommodation in the 
borough – he said it gave him a greater understanding of the issues discussed at 
committee. 
 
The Chair asked officers to look at arranging a visit for the committee to a local 
children’s centre. 
 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 24 April 2017. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.15 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


